STATE OF ALABAMA
ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

FIRST AMERICAP CORPORATION

CAPITAL RELATIONS GROUP, LLC

STEPHEN HARRISON THOMAS

ROBERT DOUGLAS WILLIAMS

TiJI THOMAS

CYRUS INDUSTRIES, INC., f/k/a
ICON TRADING, INC.

RAECE B. RICHARDSON

BYTEAUDIO.COM

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
NQO.CD-2001-00 37

S N s T A Tl R S

RESPONDENTS

CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

The Alabama Securities Commission (*“Commission”), having the power to
administer and provide for the enforcement of all provisions of Title 8, Chapter 6,
Code of Alabama 1975, the Alabama Securities Act, upon due consideration of

the subject matter hereof, and having confirmed information of the offer and sale
of securities into, within, or from the State of Alabama, has determined as

follows:

RESPONDENTS

1. FIRST AMERICAP CORPORATION (“RESPONDENT FAC’) is a
Houston-based, Texas corporation with a business address of 2406 Mimosa,
Houston, TX 77254.

2. CAPITAL RELATIONS GROUP, LLC ("RESPONDENT CRG") is a
Houston-based, Texas limited liability company with a business address of 2406
Mimosa, Houston, TX 77254.



3. STEPHEN HARRISON THOMAS ("RESPONDENT S. THOMAS”), is a
principal and agent of Respondent FAC with a business address of 2406
Mimosa, Houston, TX 77254,

4. ROBERT DOUGLAS WILLIAMS ("RESPONDENT WILLIAMS"), is a
principal agent of Respondent FAC and Respondent CRG with a business
address of 2406 Mimosa, Houston, TX 77254.

5. TIJI THOMAS (“RESPONDENT T. THOMAS"), is a principal and agent
of Respondent FAC and Respondent CRG with a business address of 2406
Mimosa, Houston, TX 77254.

6. CYRUS |INDUSTRIES, INC. (f/kla ICON TRADING, INC)
(*“RESPONDENT CII") is a Nevada corporation with a husiness address of
18915 Rocking Horse Lane, Huntington Beach, CA 92648-1573.

7. RAECE B. RICHARDSON (“RESPONDENT RICHARDSON"), is a

principal and agent of Respondent Cll with a business address of 1900 Avenue
Of The Stars, #2700, Los Angeles, CA 80067-4508.

8. BYTEAUDIO.COM (“RESPONDENT BYT") is a Florida corporation
with a business address of 1417 S. Powerline Road, Pompano Beach, FL 33069.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

9. The Commission is in receipt of information that RESPONDENTS S.
THOMAS, WILLIAMS, T. THOMAS, RICHARDSON, FAC, CRG, Cll AND BYT
offered for sale in the State of Alabama stock in CYRUS INDUSTRIES, INC.
(F/K/A ICON TRADING, INC.) and BYTEAUDIO.COM.
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10. Review of the files of the Commission, disclosed no record of the
registrations of RESPONDENTS 8. THOMAS, WILLIAMS, T. THOMAS,
RICHARDSON, FAC, CRG, Cll or BYT.

11. Review of the files of the Commission, disclosed no record of
registration, nor exemption from registration, of the securities of RESPONDENTS
Cll or BYT.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

12. RESPONDENTS S. THOMAS, WILLIAMS, T. THOMAS,
RICHARDSON, FAC, CRG, Cll and BYT are not registered as securities dealers
or agents in the state of Alabama.

13. Transacting business in the State of Alabama as a securities dealer
or agent while unregistered is a violation of § 8-6-3(a), Code of Alabama, 1975.

14. The securities of RESPONDENTS CYRUS INDUSTRIES, INC.
(F/K/A ICON TRADING, INC.) and BYTEAUDIO.COM, sold by RESPONDENTS
S. THOMAS, WILLIAMS, T. THOMAS, and RICHARDSON, as set forth in
paragraph 11, above, are not registered, nor exempt from registration in the state
of Alabama.

15. The sale of unregistered, non-exempt securities into, within, or from
the state of Alabama is a violation of § 8-6-4, Code of Alabama, 1975.

16. RESPONDENTS FAC and CRG, by allowing RESPONDENTS S.
THOMAS, WILLIAMS, T. THOMAS and RICHARDSON to sell the unregistered,
non-exempt securities of RESPONDENTS CYRUS INDUSTRIES, INC. (F/K/A
ICON TRADING, INC.) and BYTEAUDIO.COM failed to adequately supervise an
associated person.
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17. Failure to adequately supervise an associated person is a violation of
Commission Rule 830-X-3-.13.

This Order does not prevent the Alabama Securities Commission from
seeking such other civil or criminal remedies that are availabte to it under the
Alabama Securities Act.

This Order is appropriate in the public interest for the protection of

investors and consistent with the purpose of the Alabama Securities Act.

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that, RESPONDENTS S. THOMAS,
WILLIAMS, T. THOMAS, RICHARDSON, FAC, CRG, Cii, and BYT, immediately
CEASE AND DESIST from further offers or sales of any security into, within, or
from the State of Alabama.

Entered at Montgomery, Alabama, this E e day of VMt , 2001,

ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION
770 Washington Street, Suite 570
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-4700

Y:
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